

No. 00-203

In the Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, PETITIONER

v.

CLEVELAND INDIANS BASEBALL COMPANY,
A LIMITED PARTNERSHIP

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

SETH P. WAXMAN
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

PAULA M. JUNGHANS
*Acting Assistant Attorney
General*

LAWRENCE G. WALLACE
Deputy Solicitor General

KENT L. JONES
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

KENNETH L. GREENE
ROBERT W. METZLER
*Attorneys
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202)514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statutory provisions and regulations involved	2
Statement	2
Summary of argument	8
Argument:	
For FICA and FUTA tax purposes, an award of back wages is to be attributed to the year in which the award is actually paid, and not to the year or years in which the events occurred that gave rise to the award	11
A. The plain language of the relevant statutes, their legislative history, and the applicable treasury regulations demonstrate that back wages are to be attributed to the year of payment for FICA and FUTA tax purposes	11
1. The FICA provisions	13
2. The FUTA provisions	21
B. The <i>Bowman</i> case, on which the court of appeals based its decision, was wrongly decided	25
Conclusion	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Atlantic Mut. Ins. Co. v. Commissioner</i> , 523 U.S. 382 (1998)	20
<i>Bowman v. United States</i> , 824 F.2d 528 (6th Cir. 1987)	7, 9, 26, 28
<i>Cottage Sav. Ass'n v. Commissioner</i> , 499 U.S. 554 (1991)	9, 20
<i>Flemming v. Nestor</i> , 363 U.S. 603 (1960)	28

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Freedomland, Inc., In re</i> , 480 F.2d 184 (2d Cir. 1973), aff'd <i>sub nom. Otte v. United States</i> , 419 U.S. 43 (1974)	30, 31
<i>Hemelt v. United States</i> , 122 F.3d 204 (4th Cir. 1997)	10, 33, 34
<i>Johnston v. Harris County Flood Control Dist.</i> , 869 F.2d 1565 (5th Cir. 1989)	33
<i>Mazur v. Commissioner</i> , 986 F. Supp. 752 (W.D. N.Y. 1997)	28
<i>National Muffler Dealers Ass'n v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 472 (1979)	20
<i>Otte v. United States</i> , 419 U.S. 43 (1974)	10, 31, 32
<i>Social Security Board v. Nierotko</i> , 327 U.S. 358 (1946)	9, 10, 26, 27
<i>United States v. Correll</i> , 389 U.S. 299 (1967)	20, 25
<i>Walker v. United States</i> , 202 F.3d 1290 (10th Cir. 2000)	10, 29, 34, 35
Statutes and regulations:	
Act of July 1, 1972, Pub. L. No. 92-336, § 202(b)(1), 86 Stat. 416 (42 U.S.C. 430)	4
Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, Pub. L. No. 93-406, § 502, 88 Stat. 891	33
Employment Security Amendments of 1970, Pub. L. No. 91-373, § 302, 84 Stat. 713	25
Federal Insurance Contribution Act (Internal Rev- enue Code of 1986, Ch. 21), 26 U.S.C. 3101-3128	<i>passim</i>
26 U.S.C. 3101	2, 12, 19
26 U.S.C. 3101(a)	3, 4, 12, 13, 14, 32
26 U.S.C. 3101(b)	3, 4, 12, 13
26 U.S.C. 3102	5
26 U.S.C. 3102(a)	14, 31
26 U.S.C. 3111	2, 12, 19
26 U.S.C. 3111(a)	3, 4, 8, 11-12, 13, 14

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
26 U.S.C. 3111(b)	3, 4, 8, 11-12, 13
26 U.S.C. 3121	2
26 U.S.C. 3121(a)	4, 5, 19
26 U.S.C. 3121(a) (1982 & Supp. III 1985)	4
26 U.S.C. 3121(a)(1)	4, 12, 14, 16-17, 20
26 U.S.C. 3121(a)(1) (1982)	12
26 U.S.C. 3121(v)(2)	17
Federal Unemployment Tax Act (Internal Revenue	
Code of 1986, Ch. 23), 26 U.S.C. 3301-3311	<i>passim</i>
26 U.S.C. 3301	2, 4, 5, 8, 12, 21
26 U.S.C. 3306	2
26 U.S.C. 3306(b)	5
26 U.S.C. 3306(b)(1)	12, 21, 23, 24
26 U.S.C. 3306(r)(2)	17
Internal Revenue Code of 1939, § 1426(a)(1),	
26 U.S.C. 1426(a)(1) (1940)	17
Internal Revenue Code of 1986, 26 U.S.C. 1 <i>et seq.</i> :	
26 U.S.C. 31(b)	31
26 U.S.C. 3402	5
26 U.S.C. 3402(a)	32
26 U.S.C. 6413(c)(1)	14, 30, 31
Self-Employment Contributions Act of 1954, 42 U.S.C.	
1401	34
Social Security Act, ch. 531, 49 Stat. 620 (42 U.S.C.	
301-1397jj)	11, 14, 17, 22, 24, 26, 27
Tit. II, 49 Stat. 622	9-10, 27
§ 210(a), 49 Stat. 625	26, 27
§ 210(b), 49 Stat. 625	27
Tit. VIII, 49 Stat. 636	26
§ 801, 49 Stat. 636	8, 15
§ 804, 49 Stat. 637	8, 15
§ 811(a), 49 Stat. 639	17, 26
Tit. IX, 49 Stat. 639:	
§ 901, 49 Stat. 639	22, 24
§ 907(b), 49 Stat. 642	24

VI

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
Social Security Act Amendments of 1939, ch. 666, 53 Stat. 1360:	
Tit. II, 53 Stat. 1362 (42 U.S.C. 401 <i>et seq.</i>)	27
Tit. VI, 53 Stat. 1381 (26 U.S.C. 1400 <i>et seq.</i> (1940)):	
§ 601, 53 Stat. 1382	8, 15
§ 604, 53 Stat. 1383	8, 15
§ 608, 53 Stat. 1387	22
Social Security Act Amendments of 1946, ch. 951, 60 Stat. 978:	
§ 412(a), 60 Stat. 989	9, 17
§ 412(b), 60 Stat. 989	9, 24
§ 414(a)(3), 60 Stat. 991	10, 27
Tax Equity and Fiscal Responsibility Act of 1982, Pub. L. No. 97-248, § 271(a), 96 Stat. 554	25
Unemployment Compensation Amendments of 1976, Pub. L. No. 94-566, § 211(a), 90 Stat. 2676	25
Treas. Reg.:	
Reg. 91 (1936):	
Art. 202	15
Art. 302	15
Reg. 106 (1940):	
§ 402.301	19
§ 402.302	16, 19
§ 402.303	19
§ 402.401	19
§ 402.402	16, 19
§ 402.403	19
Reg. 106 (as amended by T.D. 5566, 1947-2 C.B. 148)	19
Reg. 107 (as amended by T.D. 5566, 1947-C.B. 148)	19
20 C.F.R. 404.1242	28
26 C.F.R.:	
Section 31.3101-2(c)	2, 19
Section 31.3101-3	2, 19
Section 31.3111-2(c)	2, 19
Section 31.3111-3	2, 19

VII

Regulations—continued	Page
Section 31.3121(a)-2	2
Section 31.3121(a)-2(a)	19, 34
Section 31.3121(a)(1)-1(a)(2)	2, 20
Section 31.3301-2	2, 24
Section 31.3301-3(b)	24
Section 31.3306(b)(1)-1	2
Section 31.3306(b)(1)-1(a)(1)	25
Section 31.3306(b)(1)-1(a)(2)	25
 Miscellaneous:	
W. Cohen, <i>The Development of the Social Security Act of 1935: Reflections Some Fifty Years Later</i> , 6 Soc. Sec. Rep. Ser. 933 (1984)	
	11, 12
50 Fed. Reg. 45,559 (1985)	4
51 Fed. Reg. 40,257 (1986)	4
58 Fed. Reg. 58.004 (1993)	4
K. W. Gideon, <i>Lawsuits and Settlements</i> (1995)	29
H.R. Rep. No. 1337, 83d Cong., 2d Sess. (1954)	18
H.R. Rep. No. 2447, 79th Cong., 2d Sess. (1946)	18, 24, 28
H.R. Rep. No. 728, 76th Cong., 1st Sess. (1939)	16, 22, 30
Rev. Rul. 55-203, 1955-1 C.B. 114	20
Rev. Rul. 57-92, 1957-1 C.B. 306	20
Rev. Rul. 78-336, 1978-2 C.B. 255	20
Rev. Rul. 89-35, 1989-1 C.B. 280	20
S. Rep. No. 734, 76th Cong., 1st Sess. (1939)	16, 22, 30
S. Rep. No. 1862, 79th Cong., 2d Sess. (1946)	18, 24, 28
S. Rep. No. 1622, 83d Cong., 2d Sess. (1954)	18
SSA, Dep't of Health & Human Servs., <i>Reporting Back Pay and Special Wages Payments</i> , Pub. L. No. 957 (Sept. 1997)	28
SSA, Dep't of Health & Human Servs., SSR 83-7, 1981-1991 Soc. Sec. Rep. Serv. (1983)	28
T.D. 5566, 1947-2 C.B. 148	19
T.D. 6516, 25 Fed. Reg. 13,032 (1960)	19
